April 28, 2017, the Company signed a rental agreement effective May 1, 2017 to pay a monthly rent of $20,000

plus ABST of $3,000. The Company also pays a fee of $20,000 to cover utilities and maintenance.

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

   2019 2018

No later than 1 year $ 480,000 480,000

Later than 1 year and no later than 5 years $ 1,920,000 1,920,000

60

FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended October 31, 2019

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

30. Transition to IFRS 9 Reconciliation

of IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The table below provides the impact from the transition to IFRS 9 on the Statement of Financial Position at the transition date of November 1, 2018.
The impact consists primarily of reclassifications and re-measurements:

  IAS 39   IFRS 9 carrying
  measurement at  Remeasurement amount at
  31.10.18 Reclassification ECL/Fair Value 1.11.2018 IFRS 9

 IAS 39 Category $ $ $ $ Category

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost 22,243,894 - - 22,243,894 Amortised cost

Investment securities – AFS AFS 1,147,493 (1,147,493) - - FVTPL

Investment securities – FVTPL FVTPL 2,703,743 1,147,493 (79,124) 3,772,112 FVTPL

Term deposits HTM 18,576,407 - (5,393) 18,571,014 Amortised cost

Investment securities – debt HTM 20,057,591 - (341,301) 19,716,290 Amortised cost

Statutory deposits Amortised cost 718,474 - - 718,474 Amortised cost

Loans and advances, net Amortised cost 139,451,332 - 2,468,513 141,919,845 Amortised cost

Due from related parties, net Amortised cost 12,141,237 - - 12,141,237 Amortised cost

Total Financial Assets  217,040,171 - 2,042,695 219,082,866

Non-financial assets

Repossessed stock, net
Property and equipment

Total Non-Financial Assets

Total Assets

 1,264,078 - - 1,264,078

 480,491 - - 480,491

 1,744,569 - - 1,744,569

 218,784,740 - 2,042,695 220,827,435

61

FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended October 31, 2019

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

30. Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)

   IAS 39   IFRS 9 carrying
   measurement at  Remeasurement amount at
   31.10.18 Reclassification ECL/Fair Value 1.11.2018 IFRS 9

 IAS 39 Category $ $ $ $ Category

Financial and other liabilities

Customer deposits Amortised cost 198,302,057 - - 198,302,057 Amortised cost

Accounts payable and accruals Amortised cost 769,915 - - 769,915 Amortised cost

Income tax payable   4,000 - - 4,000

Total Liabilities   199,075,972 - - 199,075,972

Shareholders’ Equity

Stated capital   17,500,000 - - 17,500,000

Statutory reserve   7,274,115 - - 7,274,115

General reserve   6,647,190 - - 6,647,190

Accumulated deficit   (11,712,537) - 2,042,695 (9,669,842)

Total Shareholders’ Equity   19,708,768 - 2,042,695 21,751,463
Total Liabilities and

Shareholders’ Equity   218,784,740 - 2,042,695 220,827,435

62

FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended October 31, 2019

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

30. Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)

(i) As of November 1, 2018, the Company classified all its previously held-to-maturity debt instruments

totaling $38,633,998 at amortised cost based on its business model and because their cash flows

were solely related to the payment of principal and interest (SPPI). Given that the measurement

basis remained the same, there was no remeasurement adjustment on transition.